11738 Federal Register / Vol. 83, No. 52 / Friday, March 16, 2018 / Notices
1 All references to EPCA in this document refer
to the statute as amended through the Energy
Efficiency Improvement Act of 2015, Public Law
114–11 (April 30, 2015).
2 For editorial reasons, upon codification in the
U.S. Code, Part B was redesignated as Part A.
3 The following are the basic models for which
the petitioners seeks a waiver: Apple—A1718,
A1719, A1540; Microsoft—AC–100; Poin2—A16–
045N1A; Bitland—A045R053L.
4 International Electrotechnical Commission
Universal serial bus interfaces for data and power—
Part 1–2: Common components—USB Power
Delivery specification, available at https://
webstore.iec.ch/publication/26174/.
Issued in Washington, DC, March 12, 2018.
Thomas Reilly,
Assistant General Counsel for International
and National Security Programs.
[FR Doc. 2018–05361 Filed 3–15–18; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6450–01–P
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
[Case Numbers EPS–001, EPS–002, EPS–
003, and EPS–004]
Notice of Decision and Order Granting
Individual Waivers to Apple Inc.,
Microsoft Corporation, Poin2 Lab and
Hefei Bitland Information Technology
Co., From the Department of Energy
External Power Supplies Test
Procedure
AGENCY: Office of Energy Efficiency and
Renewable Energy, Department of
Energy (DOE).
ACTION: Notice of decision and order.
SUMMARY: This notice announces a
Decision and Order granting Apple, Inc.
(‘‘Apple’’), Microsoft Corporation
(‘‘Microsoft’’), Poin2 Lab (‘‘Poin2’’) and
Hefei Bitland Information Technology
Co. Ltd. (‘‘Bitland’’) individual waivers
from specified portions of the DOE test
procedure for determining the energy
efficiency of external power supplies.
The petitioners are required to test and
rate specifically identified external
power supply basic models in
accordance with the alternate test
procedure described in the Decision and
Order.
DATES: The Decision and Order is
applicable as of March 16, 2018.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms.
Lucy deButts, U.S. Department of
Energy, Office of Energy Efficiency and
Renewable Energy, Building
Technologies Office, EE–5B, 1000
Independence Avenue SW, Washington,
DC 20585–0121. Telephone: (202) 287–
1604. Email: AS_Waiver_Requests@
ee.doe.gov.
Mr. Michael Kido, U.S. Department of
Energy, Office of the General Counsel,
Mail Stop GC–33, Forrestal Building,
1000 Independence Avenue SW,
Washington, DC 20585–0103.
Telephone: (202) 586–8145. Email:
Michael.Kido@hq.doe.gov.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On June 8,
2017 and June 22, 2017, the Information
Technology Industry Council (‘‘ITI’’), on
behalf of four petitioners Apple,
Microsoft, Poin2, and Bitland—filed
individual petitions for waiver under 10
CFR 430.27 from the current DOE test